

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1938th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 15, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member (ON LEAVE)

RESOLUTION NO. 18-227

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO IN A CONTRACT OF SERVICES TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE FOLLOWING PERSON AND THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO:

THE FOLLOWING ARE PART TIME INSTRUCTORS WITH MOTHER AGENCIES:

	NAME		POSITION
1.	IGMEDIO M. AMANTE	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
2.	GERLY S. ARAO	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
3.	CARA ALYSSA E. BALCEDA	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
4.	ROY B. BASA	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
5.	RONILO E. CADIGAL, JR.	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
6.	NILO R. CARMONA	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
7.	MANUEL A. DE ORO	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
8.	JOEL A. LACHICA III	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
9.	CHONA A. LANDERO	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
10.	JELIN S. MAGTANG	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
11.	MILA N. MELOCOTON	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
12.	GLADYS M. NOBLE	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
13.	JASYLLE L. OROCEO	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
14.	CARL JULES GICO	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
15.	CRISA G. OLARTE	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
16.	SHERWIN JUNE P. RAMIREZ	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
17.	NIKKO SALVARITA	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
18.	GIOVANNI A. SOLIBIO	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
19.	MA. LOURDES V. TEODORO	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
20.	ELIZER ABONA	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
21.	ANGELO ALVAREZ	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
22.	ALFREDO CALAMA-AN	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
23.	PRINCE GIL F. DELLOSO	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
24.	MELLER DIONIO	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
25.	WEST EDQUILLA	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
26.	JESCEL GALEA	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
27.	GABRIEL GUEVARRA	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
28.	LELANIE M. LAGOTING	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
29.	ANA MERCEDES LAMELA	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY
30.	ANNIE ROSE LIMSIACO	-	PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY

31. ARTURO MARGALLO PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY 32. JERRY B. NACION PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY 33. JOHNSON D. PAGDATO PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY 34. ALLAN J. RELOJ PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY 35. JOSE ALVIN S. TASIC PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY 36. ESTER P. ALVAREZ PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY 37. CYNIE T. ANTIQUE PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY 38. CHELLAMIE S. AVES PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY 39. ALYN CAMILLE D. OAIRA PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY 40. CIRCES V. SISON 41. NICHOLAS CABALLERO PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY 42. JERRY S. GARCIA, JR. PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY 43. ADONIS A. ROSALES PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY 44. MARK THADDEUS D. TANALGO PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY 45. IAN CHRIS VILLAFLOR PART TIME WITH MOTHER AGENCY

WHEREAS, in a letter dated August 9, 2018 from the Honorable City Mayor, and addressed to this Honorable body, the request for the passage of a resolution authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City Government of Bago in a Contract of Services to be executed by and between the above-stated person and the City Government of Bago;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this body to grant said request.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Femmy A. Martir, duly seconded by SP Members Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Carlos E. Mondia, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City Government of Bago in a Contract of Services to be executed by and between the above-stated person and the City Government of Bago.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate